## BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

NOTICE OF STAFF WORKSHOP

TO

GTE FLORIDA, INC.

SPRINT-FLORIDA, INCORPORATED

COUNTY OF POLK

CITY OF FT. MEADE

POLK COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

OAKVIEW LAKES HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION

MIKE STEDEM

ALL INTERESTED PERSONS

RE: DOCKET NO. 981941-TL

Investigation into telephone exchange boundary issues in South Polk County (Ft. Meade Area).

ISSUED: December 29, 1998

NOTICE is hereby given that the Staff of the Florida Public Service Commission will conduct a workshop, in the above-referenced docket, to which all persons are invited, at the following time and place:

Wednesday, January 27, 1999, 2:30 p.m. Ft. Meade Community Center 10 SW 3rd St. Ft. Meade, Florida

## PURPOSE

The purpose of this workshop is to provide interested persons an opportunity to comment on any and all issues related to the telephone exchange boundary in South Polk County (Ft. Meade area).

If you wish to comment but cannot attend the workshop, please file your comments with the Division of Records and Reporting, Gerald L. Gunter Building, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, on or before January 27, 1999, specifically referencing Docket No. 981941-TL.

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

14640 DEC 298

NOTICE OF STAFF WORKSHOP DOCKET NO. 981941-TL PAGE 2

Any person with question(s) regarding the workshop should call June McKinney at (850) 413-6199 or Levent Ileri at (850) 413-6562.

Any person requiring some accommodation at this workshop because of a physical impairment should call the Division of Records and Reporting at (850) 413-6770 at least 48 hours prior to the workshop. Any person who is hearing or speech impaired should contact the Florida Public Service Commission by using the Florida Relay Service, which can be reached at 1-800-955-8771 (TDD).

## JURISDICTION

Jurisdiction is vested in this Commission pursuant to Chapter 364, Florida Statutes.

By DIRECTION of the Florida Public Service Commission, this 29th day of <u>December</u>, 1998.

BLANCA S. BAYÓ, Director

Division of Records and Reporting

(SEAL)

JCM